

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

MIKE MOYLE, SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

IDAHO,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

On Writs of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* UNITED STATES
CONFERENCE OF CATHOLIC BISHOPS,
CATHOLIC HEALTH CARE LEADERSHIP ALLIANCE,
CHRIST MEDICUS FOUNDATION, NATIONAL CATHOLIC
BIOETHICS CENTER, CATHOLIC BAR ASSOCIATION,
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION & CATHOLIC
BENEFITS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS AND REVERSAL**

Thomas Brejcha
Counsel of Record
B. Tyler Brooks
THOMAS MORE SOCIETY
309 W. Washington St., Suite 1250
Chicago, IL 60606
Telephone: (312) 782-1680
Facsimile: (312) 782-1887
tbrejcha@thomasmoresociety.org
tbrooks@thomasmoresociety.org
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. EMTALA EXPRESSLY PROTECTS
UNBORN CHILDREN, WHICH
PRECLUDES ABORTION. 6

 A. EMTALA Imposes a Duty on Providers
 to Protect the Lives of Unborn
 Children. 6

 B. The Federal Government Has No
 Authority under EMTALA, or Any
 Other Federal Law, to Coerce Health
 Care Providers to Perform Abortions. 11

II. INTERPRETING EMTALA TO
PREEMPT PRO-LIFE LEGISLATION
LIKE IDAHO’S DEFENSE OF LIFE
ACT RISKS VIOLATING THE
CONSCIENCE RIGHTS OF CATHOLIC
HOSPITALS AND PROFESSIONALS,
LIKELY LIMITING PUBLIC ACCESS
TO HEALTH CARE IN THE FUTURE..... 13

A. Catholic Health Care is a Significant Part of the American Health Care Delivery System.	13
B. The Authoritative Teachings of the Catholic Church Prohibit Abortion, which is Never Necessary to Protect the Life of the Mother.....	15
C. Creating a False Conflict between EMTALA and Pro-Life Laws Like Idaho’s Risks Driving Catholic Providers out of Health Care.	21
III. RESPONDENT’S POSITION IS CONTRARY TO FEDERAL LAW RESPECTING THE RIGHTS AND HUMAN DIGNITY OF ALL.	23
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009)	23
<i>Cleland v. Bronson Health Care Group, Inc.</i> , 917 F.2d 266 (6th Cir. 1990)	7
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	8
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Penn.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	22
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	23
<i>Reiter v. Sonotone Corp.</i> , 442 U.S. 330 (1979)	10
<i>Romine v. St. Joseph Health Sys.</i> , 541 F. App’x 614 (6th Cir. 2014)	7
<i>Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home v. Penn.</i> 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	22
<i>Texas v. Becerra</i> , 89 F.4th 529 (5th Cir. 2024)	11
<i>United States v. Haggard Apparel Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 380 (1999)	8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 238n	24
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	23, 24

42 U.S.C. § 1395dd	4, 6, 7, 8, 22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb	24
Idaho Code § 18-604 et seq.	12

Other

119 Cong. Rec. 9,595 (1973).....	24
157 Cong. Rec. 6877-78 (2011).....	18
2021 <i>American Health Association Annual Survey</i> , Catholic Health Association of the United States	14
2023 <i>U.S. Catholic Health Care</i>	14
Exec. Order No. 14,076,87 Fed. Reg. 42,053 (July 8, 2022)	9
Barbara Mann Wall, <i>Am Catholic Hosps.</i> , 2-5 (2011)	14
<i>Catechism of the Catholic Church</i> , Pt. 3, § 2, ch. 2, art. 5, I, Nos. 2271-2272	16
Christiana Francis, M.D., <i>Written Testimony of Christina Francis, MD for the Subcommittee on Oversight and Investigations of the Committee on Energy and Commerce hearing on “Roe Reversal: The Impacts of Taking Away the Constitutional Right to Abortion,” AAPLOG (July 16, 2022)</i>	20
H.R. 2617, Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2023, 117th Congress (2021-2022), at § 507(d)(1), 136 Stat. 4908.....	23
Jeremiah 1: 5-6 (ASV).....	15
John A. Di Camillo & Jozef D. Zalot, <i>Medical Interventions During Pregnancy in Light of Dobbs</i> , 47 <i>Ethics & Medics</i> (Aug. 2022).....	18, 19

John Bonner <i>et al.</i> , <i>Statement by Obstetricians</i> , The Irish Times, (April 1, 1992)	18
Letter from Xavier Becerra, Secretary, U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs., to Health Care Providers (July 11, 2022)	9
Letter of John Thorp, M.D., of Univ. of N. Carolina School of Medicine, OB-GYN	18
Luke 5:31 (ASV)	13
Mark 2:17 (ASV).....	13
Matthew 9:12 (ASV).....	13
Matthew 10:8 (ASV).....	13
Matthew 16 (ASV).....	13
Peter J. Levin, <i>Bold Vision: Catholic Sisters and the Creation of Am. Hosps.</i> , J. Community Health 36:343 (2011)	13, 14
<i>Reinforcement of EMTALA Obligations specific to Patients who are Pregnant or are Experiencing Pregnancy Loss</i> , (QSO-21-22-Hospitals- UPDATED JULY 2022)	10
<i>The Corporal Works of Mercy</i> , U.S. Conf. Catholic Bishops.....	13
U.S. Conference of Catholic Bishops, <i>Ethical and Religious Directives</i> , no. 45 (6th ed. 2018).....	17
